I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May Kindly see the online application of Sri Harish Kumar, the then Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Lalitpur presently posted as Civil Judge (Senor Division), Lalitpur regarding issuance of 'No Objection/ Identity Certificate' in his favour for obtaining Passport.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier through his application the officer has requested for issuance of 'No Objection/ Identity Certificate' in his favour for obtaining Passport and the matter was submitted before His Lordship, vide online office note dated 12.05.2022, upon which His Lordship has been pleased to order dated 31.05.2022, which is as follows:-

"The name of proposed countries for visiting are required."

The order was communicated to the officer and in his reply the officer has stated that he has applied for passport for which requisite permission is required and he don't have passport yet. He has also stated that on visiting any foreign country he would first inform and after obtaining requisite permission would visit any foreign country. Smt. Veena Harish (Wife), Mr. Harshvardhan Bhaskar and Devavardhan Bhaskar (Sons) are dependent family members of the officer. He has also enclosed required details/ declaration on 'Affidavit', which may kindly be seen as attachment. Now it is on the discretion of Hon'ble Court either to grant him permission for issuance of 'Identity Certificate' in his favour or to pass any other order.

May, therefore, if approved, the instant matter be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Syed Aftab Husain Rizvi, Administrative Judge, Lalitpur for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship's approves, the 'Identity Certificate' be issued, offline, in duplicate, under the signature of I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget) in favour of Sri Harish Kumar, presently posted as Civil Judge (Senior Division), Lalitpur, as requested, for obtaining Passport with the direction of the Hon'ble Court that he should take prior permission of the Hon'ble Court before proceeding abroad?

सत्यमेव जयते

Archana Awasthi **Review Officer**

Mohd. Arshad Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Syed Aftab Husain Rizvi,

Administrative Judge, Lalitpur

Submitted for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

23.11.2022